RESOLUTION NO. 2024-129

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING BRISTOL ENVIRONMENTAL TO PERFORM ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT WORK AT MEADOWEDGE PARK

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey ("the Township") solicited quotes from environmental

abatement firms for the Meadowedge building located at Meadowedge Park, 560 East

Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, two (2) quotes were received:

- 1. Bristol Environmental in the amount of \$3,950.00; and
- 2. Abate Tech in the amount of \$16,900.00; and

WHEREAS, the proposals are exempt from public bidding as they are under the bid threshold pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer issued a review letter dated February 21, 2024, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, recommending that Bristol Environmental be authorized to undertake the work for the project; and

WHEREAS, the Township accepts the recommendation of its professional staff; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED on this 5th day of March, 2024, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Township hereby accepts the recommendation of its professional staff and authorizes Bristol Environmental to undertake the environmental abatement work at the Meadowedge building in accordance with the February 21, 2024 correspondence of the Township Engineer.

310 Lacey Road | P.O. Box 779 Forked River, NJ 08731 3. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:

- (a) Mayor Joe Marte
- (b) Martin Lisella, Township Administrator
- (c) Thomas Lombarski, CFO
- (d) Christine Roessner, Finance Department
- (e) Kurt Otto, Township Engineer
- (f) Roger Budd, Township Water/Sewer Department
- (g) Christopher J. Dasti, Esq., Township Attorney
- (h) Bristol Environmental

CERTIFICATION

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat NJ, on March 5, 2024.

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk

DASTI & STAIGER

310 Lacey Road | P.O. Box 779 Forked River, NJ 08731